PRODUCT SPECIFICATION
DOC NO： SDHTLPS/C-RE-PS-112
REV   ：        1.0
PAGE  ：  1   of  7
                                                                  1
PRODUCT
SPECIFICATION
Product Name：Cylindrical-type Supercapacitor

ΦD 12.50±0.5 mm L 26.0±0.5 mm
Φd 0.60±0.05 mm p 5.30±0.5 mm
6.  Part Number system
“S” means Supercapacitor
Shape designation, “R” means Rotundity， “C ”means
Coin，“P” means Prismatic
voltage designation, 2R7 means voltage of 2.7V, 5R5
means voltage of 5.5V
Capacitance designation, noted by three arabic numerals,
e.g. 474 means 47*104 μF
Tolerance designation, Z means tolerance of -20％～+80％
Lead pin designation, L; S; B
S □ □□□ □□□ □-□
La
m
ps
on
 C
ap
PRODUCT SPECIFICATION
DOC NO： SDHTLPS/C-RE-PS-112
REV   ：        1.0
PAGE  ：  5   of  7
                                                                  5
7  The Measurement Methods
7.1 Capacitance（Constant current discharge method）
     1）Turn the switch S to the DC power supply,
        charge the supercapacitor with constant current
        (10mA/F) to rated voltage(UR);
2）Constant voltage charge at rated voltage(UR)  for 30min;
3）Discharge the supercapacitor with constant current(10mA/F)
   to 0.1V.
   Measure the time t1 to t2 where the voltage between capacitor
terminals at the time of discharge reduces from U1 to U2 as shown
figure2 and calculate the capacitance value by the following
formula:
2 1
1 2
( )I t t
U UC × −
−=
where：C: is the capacitance（F）
                       I： is the discharge current（A）
                       t1： is the time from discharge start to reach U1（s）
                       t2： is the time from discharge start to reach U2（s）
                       U1： is the measurement starting voltage（V）
                       U2： is the measurement end voltage（V）
7.2 Internal resistance
     7.2.1  DC resistance method
                   3
DC
UR
I
=
           where：RDC：is the DC intermal resistance(Ω)
U3：is the drop voltage for 10ms(V)
                   I： is the discharge current(A)
   7.2.2  AC resistance method
           Measure AC internal resistance by the LCR meter (Frequency: 1KHz)
Figure2. Curve for charge-discharge
Figure3. Circuit for AC internal
resistance method
V
A
+
Cx:Capacitor
under test
S: changeover
switch
Constant current/